Registration of a Charge

Company name: 12TH BATTALION PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

Company number: 08915716

Received for Electronic Filing: 06/02/2017



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 03/02/2017

Charge code: 0891 5716 0002

Persons entitled: RICHARD JOHN TEMPLE

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT

DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION

IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: HAMLINS LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 8915716

Charge code: 0891 5716 0002

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 3rd February 2017 and created by 12TH BATTALION PRODUCTIONS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 6th February 2017.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 7th February 2017

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





2017

12th BATTALION PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

and

RICHARD JOHN TEMPLE (trading as RT Finance)

MORTGAGE OF CHATTELS

We hereby certify this to be a true copy of the original

Signed 62.02.001 Hamlins LLP Roxburghe House 273-287 Regent Street London W1B 2AD



Hämilins LLP
Röxburghe House
273-287 Regent Street
London W1B 2AD
Telephone: 0207 355-6000
Fax: 0207 518 9100
Ref:

Conte 1.	nts Definitions and Interpretation1
2.	Continuation of Undertakings4
3.	Undertaking to Pay4
4,	Security 4
5.	Liability of the Borrower4
6.	Deposit of Documents and Lender's rights in respect of Chattels
7.	Representations and Warranties5
8.	Negative Undertakings6
9:	Undertakings relating to Chattels
10.	Enforcement of Security
11.	Powers of Receiver and Lender
12.	Delegation of Powers by Lender or Receiver
13.	Exclusion of Liability 2
14.	Reimbursement and Indemnity11
15	Application of Sums Realised
16.	Protection of Persons Dealing with Lender or Receiver
17.	Notice of Subsequent Change
18.	Further Assurance
19.	Power of Attorney by Borrower
20.	Discharge of Security
21.	_Redemption1
22:	Miscellaneous
23.	Law
	Jurisdiction 12

Parties

- (1) 12TH BATTALION PRODUCTIONS LIMITED incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 08915716 whose registered office is at Royal Majestic Studio, 196 Willesden Lane, London, London, United Kingdom, NW6 7PR (Borrower).
- (2) RICHARD JOHN TEMPLE (trading as RT Finance) of 32 Ebury Bridge Road, London, SW1W 8PZ (London).

Introduction

- (A) The Lender has agreed to make loan facilities to the Borrower under the terms of a loan agreement dated on the date of this deed made between the Borrower (1) and the Lender (2) (the Agreement).
- (B) It is a condition precedent to the availability of the loan facilities that the Borrower enters into this deed which is the Shares Mortgage referred to in the Agreement.

Operative Provisions

- 1. Definitions and interpretation
- 1.1 Definitions

In this deed Encumbrance, Finance Documents and Security Documents have the same meanings as in the Agreement and the following expressions have the following meanings:

Charged Property: the assets mortgaged by the Borrower under this deed.

Chattels: the equipment described in Schedule 1 (including any component parts of those assets from time to time held by the Borrower (whether or not attached to those assets)), together with all additions, alterations, substitutions, replacements, renewals or modifications of or to those assets from time to time, and all accessories to those assets from time to time (including maintenance and other records, manuals, handbooks, data, drawings and schematics relating to those assets or documents relating to warranties and patent indemnities given by manufacturers or suppliers of those assets).

Environment: the natural and man-made environment including all or any of the following media, namely air, water and land (including air within buildings and other natural or man-made structures above or below the ground) and any living organisms (including man) or systems supported by those media.

Environmental Law: all applicable laws, statutes, regulations, secondary legislation, byelaws, common law, directives, treaties and other measures, judgments and decisions of any court or tribunal, codes of practice and guidance notes insofar as they relate to or apply to the Environment.

Event of Default: each of the following circumstances is an event of default:

Non-payment: if the Borrower fails to pay any sum payable by it under this
agreement unless the failure to pay is due to an administrative error or technical
problem and the payment is made within three days of the due date.

- Non-compliance: the Borrower fails to comply with any provisions of this agreement and such default is not remedied within 14 days of the default being notified to the Borrower or the Borrower becoming aware of the default if earlier.
- Misrepresentation: any representation, warranty or statement made, repeated or deemed made by the Borrower pursuant to this agreement is incomplete, untrue, incorrect or misleading when made repeated or deemed made.
- Cessation of business: the Borrower suspends or ceases to carry on all or a material part of its business or threatens to do so.
- Cross-default: any borrowed monies are not paid when due or within the grace period.
- Insolvency: the Borrower stops or suspends payment of any of its debts or is unable to or admits its inability to pay its debts as they fall due; or the Borrower commences negotiation on any compromise, assignment or arrangement with one or more of its creditors with a view to rescheduling any of its indebtedness, because of actual or anticipated financial difficulties; or a liquidator, receiver, administrative receiver, administrator, compulsory manager or other similar officer is appointed to the Borrower or in respect of any of its assets.
- Creditors Process: a distress, attachment, execution, expropriation, sequestration or other analogous legal process is levied, enforced or sued out on, or against, the Borrowers assets and is not discharged or stayed within 21 days.
- Enforcement of Security: any security on or over the assets of the Borrower becomes enforceable.
- Material adverse change: any event occurs (or circumstances exist) which in the reasonable opinion of the Lender has or is reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect.

Financial Collateral Regulations: means the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No.2) Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/3226).

Insolvency Act: the Insolvency Act 1986.

Insurance Policies: all the contracts and policies of insurance effected or maintained from time to time in respect of the Chattels.

LPA: the Law of Property Act 1925.

Receiver: any one or more persons appointed as a receiver or receiver and manager under this deed.

Secured Liabilities: all liabilities of the Borrower owed or expressed to be owed to the Lender whether owed jointly or severally, as principal or surety or in any other capacity.

1.2 Interpretation

In this deed:

(a) headings are for ease of reference only and do not affect the interpretation of this Deed;

- a reference to a person includes any individual, company, unincorporated or incorporated association, corporation, government, state, agency of a state, trust, joint venture, consortium or partnership (in each case whether or not having separate legal personality);
- (c) references to the singular include the plural and vice versa and words importing one gender shall be treated as importing any gender.
- (d) a reference to a party shall include that party's successors, permitted assigns and permitted transferees;
- (e) a reference to a provision of law is a reference to that provision as amended, extended, consolidated, replaced or re-enacted from time to time;
- (f) a reference to a provision of law is a reference to all subordinate legislation made from time to time under that provision;
- (g) a reference to this deed or any other document includes references to this Deed or such other document as in force for the time being and as varied, novated, extended, supplemented or restated in any manner and however fundamentally from time to time, even if changes are made to the composition of the parties thereto or the nature, size or number of any facilities provided thereunder;
- (h) unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to a clause or Schedule is to a clause of, or Schedule to, this deed;
- (i) the term including, shall mean including without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing;
- a reference to an "amendment" includes a novation, reenactment, supplement or variation (and amended shall be construed accordingly);
- (k) a reference to "assets" includes present and future assets, properties, revenues, income and rights and benefits unless the context otherwise requires;
- (i) a reference to a "regulation" shall include any regulation, rule, official directive, request or guideline (whether or not having the force of law but, if not having the force of law, being of a type with which any person to which it applies is accustomed to comply) of any governmental, intergovernmental or supranational body, agency, department or regulatory, self-regulatory or other authority or organisation.
- Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as inserted by section 248 of, and Schedule 16 to, the Enterprise Act 2002) applies to the floating charge created by this deed.
- In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Facility Agreement and the terms of this Deed, the terms of the Facility Agreement shall prevail.
- 1.5 In this Deed any grant of rights with full title guarantee shall be deemed to contain all of the covenants and warranties implied in respect of any conveyance with full title guarantee under section 1(2) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.
- The Schedules form part of this Deed and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this deed. Any reference to this deed includes the schedules.

2. Continuation of Undertakings

Any undertaking made by or obligation imposed on the Borrower in this deed will continue in force until the Lender is satisfied that it has no further obligation to provide financial accommodation to the Borrower and all the Secured Liabilities have been irrevocably paid in full.

3. Undertaking to Pay

The Borrower undertakes with the Lender to pay the Secured Liabilities to the Lender when

4. Security

4.1 Legal Mortgage

As continuing security for the payment of the Secured Liabilities, the Borrower with full title guarantee assigns to the Lender by way of legal mortgage all its present and future rights and interest in the Chattels.

4.2 Fixed Charge

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Borrower with full title guarantee charges to the Lender by way of first fixed charge:

- (a) all its rights in each Insurance Policy, including the proceeds of any claims under any Insurance Policy, to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 4.1;
- (b) the benefit of all other contracts, guarantees, appointments, warranties relating to the Chattels and other documents to which the Borrower is a party, which are in its favour or of which it has the benefit (including, in each case, but without limitation; the right to demand and receive all monies whatsoever payable to or for its benefit under or arising from any of them, all remedies provided for in any of them or available at law or in equity in relation to any of them, the right to compel performance of any of them and all other rights, interests and benefits whatsoever accruing to or for its benefit arising from any of them), to the extent not effectively assigned under any other provision; and
- (c) all authorisations (statutory or otherwise) held or required in connection with the use of any Secured Assets, and all rights in connection with them.

5. Liability of the Borrower

5.1 Liability not discharged

The Borrower's liability under this deed in respect of any of the Secured Liabilities shall not be discharged, prejudiced or affected by:

- (a) any security, guarantee, indemnity, remedy or other right held by, or available to, the Lender that is or becomes wholly or partially illegal, void or unenforceable on any ground;
- (b) the Lender renewing, determining, varying or increasing any facility or other transaction in any manner or concurring in, accepting or varying any compromise, arrangement or settlement, or omitting to claim or enforce payment from any other person; or

- (c) any other act or omission, that, but for this clause, might have discharged, or otherwise prejudiced or affected, the liability of the Borrower.
- 6. Deposit of Documents and Lender's rights in respect of Chattels

6.1 Deposit of documents

Upon the execution of this deed (or in the case of any stock, share or other security issued to or acquired by the Borrower after the date of this deed as soon as practicable after it is issued or acquired) the Borrower shall deposit with the Lender in respect of each Chattel which is the subject of this Deed:

- (a) all deeds and other documents of title, including invoices, log book and any documents in the possession of the Borrower, and the Borrower undertakes to procure all such documents if they are not already in the Borrowers possession and control;
- (b) Insurance Policies; and
- (c) Relevant Agreements.

7. Representations and Warranties

7.1 Representations and warranties

The Borrower makes the representations and warranties set out in this clause to the Lender on the date of this deed. Such representations and warranties will be deemed to be repeated by the Borrower on each day on which any representations and warranties in the Agreement are repeated in relation to the then existing circumstances.

- (a) The Borrower is the legal and beneficial owner of the Charged Property.
- (b) The Charged Property is free from any Encumbrance or security (other than a Permitted Encumbrance or security).
- (c) The Borrower has not received or acknowledged notice of any adverse claim by any person in respect of the Charged Property or any interest in the Charged Property.

7.2 Chattels

- (a) None of the Chattels (or any part of them) is or will be treated as being fixed to any land, premises or other property.
- (b) No facility necessary for the enjoyment and use of the Charged Property is subject to terms entitling any other person to terminate or curtail use of the Charged Property or any part thereof.
- (c) There is no prohibition on assignment in any Insurance Policy or Relevant Agreement, and the entry into this deed by the Borrower does not and will not constitute a breach of any Insurance Policy or Relevant Agreement or any other agreement, instrument or obligation binding on the Borrower or its assets.
- (d) The Borrower has in all respects complied with the relevant Environmental Law in respect of the Chattels.

(e) The Borrower shall promptly pay all taxes, fees, licence duties, registration charges, insurance premiums and other outgoings in respect of the Secured Assets and, on demand, produce evidence of payment to the Lender.

8. Negative Undertakings

8.1 Negative pledge

The Borrower shall not at any time, except with the prior written consent of the Lender:

- (a) create, purport to create or permit to subsist any Security or Encumbrance on, or in relation to, any Charged Property other than any Security or Encumbrance created by this deed;
- (b) sell, assign, transfer, part with possession of or otherwise dispose of in any manner (or purport to do so) all or any part of, or any interest in, the Charged Property; or
- create or grant (or purport to create or grant) any interest in the Charged Property in favour of a third party.

8.2 Preservation of Secured Assets

The Borrower shall not do, or permit to be done, any act or thing that would or might depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the security held by the Lender or diminish the value of any of the Secured Assets (except for expected fair wear and tear) or the effectiveness of the security created by this deed.

8.3 Annexation

The Borrower shall not, without the Lender's prior written consent, annex, fix or otherwise secure or allow any such annexation, fixing or securing of any Chattel to any premises, land or buildings if the result of such action or omission is that the Chattel, or any part of it, would or might become a fixture or fitting.

8.4 Compliance with laws and regulations

- (a) The Borrower shall not, without the Lender's prior written consent, use or permit the Secured Assets to be used in any way contrary to law.
- (b) The Borrower shall:
 - (i) comply with the requirements of any law and regulation relating to or affecting the Secured Assets or the use of them or any part of them;
 - (ii) obtain, and promptly renew from time to time, and comply with the terms of all authorisations that are required in connection with the Secured Assets or their use or that are necessary to preserve, maintain or renew any Secured Asset; and
 - (iii) promptly effect any maintenance, modifications, alterations or repairs that are required by any law or regulation to be effected on or in connection with the Secured Assets.

8.5 Disposals

The Borrower shall not enter into a single transaction or a series of transactions (whether related or not) and whether voluntary or involuntary to sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Charged Property.

9. Undertakings relating to Chattels

9.1 Notice to be given by Borrower

The Borrower shall:

- (a) immediately on the execution of this deed:
 - (i) give notice to the relevant insurers of the assignment of the Borrower's rights and interest under, each Insurance Policy (including the proceeds of any claims under that Insurance Policy) and procure that the relevant persons in receipt of any such notice promptly provides an acknowledgement of the Lender's interest to the Lender;
 - (ii) give notice to the other parties to any relevant agreement of the assignment of the Borrower's rights and interest in and under that agreement and procure that each recipient of any such notice will promptly provide an acknowledgement of the Lender's interest to the Lender; and
 - (iii) give notice to the other parties to each other contract, guarantee, appointment, warranty or authorisation relating to the Chattels and any other document to which the Borrower is a party of the assignment of the Borrower's rights and interest in and under it and ensure that each recipient of any such notice will promptly provide an acknowledgement of the Lender's interest to the Lender.
- 9.2 Failure to comply If the Borrower fails to comply with any of its obligations under this deed the Lender may take such steps as it considers appropriate to procure compliance with such obligations at the cost of the Borrower.

9.3 Maintenance of Chattels

The Borrower shall:

- (a) at its own expense, maintain each Chattel in good and serviceable condition (except for expected fair wear and tear) in compliance with all relevant manuals, handbooks, manufacturer's instructions and recommendations and maintenance or servicing schedules;
- (b) at its own expense, renew and replace any parts of the Chattels when they become obsolete, worn out or damaged with parts of a similar quality and of equal or greater value;
- (c) keep or procure to be kept accurate, complete and up to date records of all repairs, servicing and maintenance carried out on the Chattels;
- (d) permit the Lender, or such persons as it may nominate, at all reasonable times and on reasonable notice to enter on any premises of the Borrower to effect such maintenance or repairs to the Chattels as the Lender or its nominee considers necessary, and
- (e) not permit any Chattel to be:

- (i) used or handled, other than by properly qualified and trained persons;
- (ii) modified, upgraded, supplemented or altered other than for the purpose of effecting maintenance or repairs permitted by this deed; or
- (iii) to be overloaded or used for any purpose for which it is not designed or reasonably suitable or in any manner which would invalidate or otherwise prejudice any of the Insurance Policies.

9.4 Insurance

- (a) The Borrower shall insure, and keep insured, the Secured Assets against loss or damage by fire or terrorist acts, other risks, perils and contingencies that would be insured against by reasonably prudent persons carrying on the business of the Borrower; and any other risk, perils and contingencies as the Lender may reasonably require.
- (b) Any such insurance must be for not less than the replacement value of or, if higher, the cost of reinstating the Secured Assets and must be with an insurance company or underwriter agreed with or acceptable to the Lender.
- (c) The Borrower shall, if requested by the Lender, produce to the Lender the policy, certificate or cover note relating to the insurance.
- (d) The Borrower shall, if requested by the Lender, procure that a note of the Lender's interest is endorsed upon each Insurance Policy maintained by it or any person on its behalf in accordance and that the terms of each Insurance Policy require the insurer not to invalidate the policy as against the Lender by reason of the act or default of any other joint or named insured and not to cancel it without giving at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Lender.
- (e) The Borrower shall pay all premiums in respect of the insurance policies referred to in this clause as is necessary to keep the Insurance policies in effect.
- (f) The Borrower shall not do anything or omit to do anything or cause anything to be done or omitted which would invalidate the insurance policy or cause its effect to be compromised.

9.5 Disposals

The Borrower shall not enter into a single transaction or a series of transactions (whether related or not) and whether voluntary or involuntary to sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Charged Property.

10. Enforcement of Security

10.1 Lender's powers

On the occurrence of an Event of Default, this deed shall become enforceable and the Lender may immediately or at any time thereafter.

- (a) exercise the power of sale and all other powers conferred by section 101 of the LPA as varied or extended by this deed;
- (b) subject to section 72A of the Insolvency Act, appoint by writing one or more persons as a receiver or receiver and manager of any Charged Property;

- (c) exercise all the powers conferred on a Receiver by this deed, the LPA and the Insolvency Act; and
- (d) to the extent that this deed constitutes a security financial collateral arrangement as defined in the Financial Collateral Regulations, appropriate any Charged Property which constitutes financial collateral as defined in the Financial Collateral Regulations in or towards satisfaction of the Secured Liabilities and the Lender shall value such Charged Property by reference to an independent valuation or other procedure selected by the Lender acting reasonably.

10.2 Powers under the LPA

- (a) Section 103 of the LPA will not apply to this deed.
- (b) The power of sale and all other powers conferred by section 101 of the LPA as varied or extended by this deed will arise upon execution of this deed by the Borrower.

10.3 Receivers

- (a) The Lender may appoint any Receiver upon such terms as to remuneration and otherwise as the Lender thinks fit and the maximum rate specified in section 109(6) of the LPA shall not apply.
- (b) Any Receiver will be the agent of the Borrower for all purposes and the Borrower will be responsible for such Receiver's acts and defaults and for his remuneration, costs, fees, taxes and expenses to the exclusion of liability on the part of the Lender.
- (c) Where two or more persons are appointed as Receiver under this deed any act authorised to be done by the Receiver may be done by all of them acting jointly or by any one or more of them acting severally.
- (d) The Lender may at any time by writing remove any Receiver (subject to the obtaining of any required order of the court in the case of an administrative receiver) whether or not the Lender appoints any other person as Receiver in his place.

11. Powers of Receiver and Lender

11.1 Statutory powers

A Receiver shall have and be entitled to exercise all the powers conferred on a receiver by the LPA and, whether or not such a Receiver is an administrative receiver, all the powers conferred upon an administrative receiver by Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act which powers are incorporated into this deed provided that references in that Schedule to the property of the Company will be deemed to be references to the Charged Property for the purposes of this deed.

11.2 Additional powers

By way of addition to and without limiting any other powers referred to in this clause a Receiver shall have power (both before and after the commencement of any liquidation of the Borrower) to do every act and thing and exercise every power.

- (a) which the Borrower would have been entitled to do or exercise if no Receiver had been appointed; and
- (b) which such Receiver in his absolute discretion considers necessary or desirable for maintaining or enhancing the value of any Charged Property or for or inconnection with the enforcement of the Encumbrances created by this deed or the realisation of any Charged Property,

and may use the name of the Borrower in connection with any exercise of such powers.

11.3 Prior encumbrances

At any time after the security given by this deed has become enforceable, the Lender may redeem any prior Encumbrance against the Charged Property or procure a transfer of such Encumbrance to itself and may agree the accounts of the person entitled to that Encumbrance and any accounts so agreed will be binding on the Borrower. Any money paid by the Lender in connection with a redemption or transfer of a prior Encumbrance will form part of the Secured Liabilities.

11.4 Possession

If the Lender, any Receiver or any delegate of either of them takes possession of any Charged Property it may go out of possession at any time.

12. Delegation of Powers by Lender or Receiver

12.1 Delegation

The Lender or any Receiver may from time to time delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person any powers which are for the time being exercisable by the Lender or a Receiver under this deed in relation to any Charged Property and any such delegation may be made upon such terms as the Lender or such Receiver may think fit.

12.2 Liability for delegates

Neither the Lender nor any Receiver will be in any way liable or responsible to the Borrower for any loss or damage arising from any act or omission on the part of any such delegate unless such loss or damage is caused by the fraud or gross negligence of the delegate.

13. Exclusion of Liability

13.1 No obligation to recover

Neither the Lender or any Receiver is under any obligation to take action to collect any money or enforce any rights comprised in the Charged Property whether or not it is in possession of the relevant Charged Property.

13.2 Liability as mortgage in possession

If the Lender or any Receiver takes possession of any Charged Property, it will not be liable to account to the Borrower for anything except actual receipts or be liable to the Borrower for any loss arising from any realisation of any Charged Property or for any default or omission for which a receiver or mortgagee in possession would be liable.

13.3 Losses on enforcements

The Lender or any Receiver will not be liable to the Borrower for any loss or damage arising from:

- (a) any sale of any Charged Property;
- (b) any act, default or omission of the Lender or any Receiver in relation to any Charged Property; or
- (c) any exercise or non-exercise by the Lender or any Receiver of any power conferred upon it in relation to any Charged Property under this deed or by the LPA.

unless such loss or damage is caused by the fraud or gross negligence of the Lender or any such Receiver.

14. Reimbursement and Indemnity

14.1 Reimbursement

Any money paid by the Lender or any Receiver:

- (a) as a result of the Lender or any Receiver taking action which the Lender or any Receiver considers necessary or desirable in connection with any Charged Property or to procure compliance with any obligation of the Borrower in this deed; or
- (b) in respect of any action or thing expressed in this deed to be done at the cost of the Borrower.

and all costs, fees, taxes and expenses incurred by the Lender or any Receiver under or inconnection with this deed or its enforcement and/or the preservation of the Lender's rights under this deed shall be reimbursed by the Borrower to the Lender on demand.

14.2 Indemnity

The Borrower shall indemnify the Lender (whether or not acting as mortgagee in possession) and any Receiver against all liabilities, claims and expenses whether arising out of contract or in tort or in any other way which may at any time be incurred by either of them (or by any person for whom they may be vicariously liable) in connection with this deed or for anything done or omitted to be done in the exercise or purported exercise of their powers under this deed unless such liabilities, claims and expenses are caused by the fraud or gross negligence of the Lender or such Receiver.

15. Application of Sums Realised

15.1 Order of application

Subject to claims having priority to the Encumbrances created by this deed, all money received by the Lender or any Receiver as a result of the enforcement of this deed or the Encumbrances created by this deed will be applied in the following order:

- in payment of all costs, fees, taxes and expenses incurred by the Lender or any Receiver in connection with the exercise of the powers set out in this deed and all other outgoings properly payable by any Receiver;
- (b) in payment of remuneration to any Receiver;

- (c) in or towards payment of any the Secured Liabilities; and
- (d) the balance (if any) will be applied as required by law.

15.2 Contingent or future liabilities

If any money is received by the Lender or a Receiver as a result of the enforcement of this deed or the Encumbrances created by this deed at a time when the Secured Liabilities include contingent or future liabilities the Lender or such Receiver may hold some or all of such money in a suspense account.

16. Protection of Persons Dealing with Lender or Receiver

- 16.1 No person dealing with the Lender or any Receiver will be concerned to enquire:
 - (a) whether any event has happened upon which any of the powers in this deed may have arisen or be exercisable.
 - (b) otherwise as to the propriety or regularity of any exercise of the powers conferred by this deed or of any act purporting or intended to be in exercise of such powers; or
 - (c) whether any Secured Liabilities remain owing.

17. Notice of Subsequent Change

- 17.1 If the Lender receives notice of any Encumbrance or other interest affecting any Charged Property:
 - it may open a new account for the Borrower in its books and may transfer any outstanding balance owing by the Borrower to such new account;
 - (b) if the Lender does not open a new account then, unless it gives express written notice to the contrary to the Borrower, all payments made by the Borrower to the Lender will as from the time of receipt of such notice by the Lender be treated as having been credited to a new account of the Borrower and not as having been applied in reduction of the Secured Liabilities.

18. Further Assurance

- 18.1 When required by the Lender or any Receiver the Borrower shall, at its own cost.
 - (a) execute a transfer of any Investments into the name of the Lender or a nominee of the Lender or a purchaser from the Lender or a nominee of such purchaser;
 - (b) execute any documents or do any other thing which the Lender or any Receiver may require for perfecting or protecting any Encumbrance created by this deed or in connection with the exercise of any powers given to the Lender or any Receiver under this deed; and
 - (c) convey, transfer, assign or otherwise deal with any Charged Property in such manner as the Lender or any Receiver may require in connection with any enforcement of any Encumbrance created by this deed.

19. Power of Attorney by Borrower

- The Borrower irrevocably and by way of security appoints each of the Lender, any person selected by the Lender and any Receiver its attorney in each case (with full power to appoint substitutes and to delegate) severally in its name and on its behalf to execute any document or do any act or thing which:
 - (a) the Borrower is entitled to execute or do in relation to the Charged Property including:
 - (i) the exercise of voting rights in respect of the Investments (but in the case of the Lender only to the extent that the Lender is entitled to exercise such rights under clauses 4.4 and 4.5);
 - (ii) executing or completing any transfer in respect of any investments, giving a receipt for any money and exercising any rights or remedies forming part of the Charged Property; or
 - (b) the Borrower is obliged to execute or do under this deed.

20. Discharge of Security

20.1 Discharge conditional

Any discharge of the Borrower by the Lender in reliance on a payment or security received by the Lender will cease to be effective if that payment or security is avoided, reduced or invalidated for any reason and the Lender will be entitled to recover from the Borrower on demand the amount of the Secured Liabilities discharged by such payment or security.

20.2 Retention of security

Following any discharge of the Borrower made by the Lender in reliance on a payment or security the Lender may retain the security constituted by this deed until the expiry of the maximum period within which such payment or security can be avoided, reduced or invalidated for any reason. If the person making such payment or giving such security goes into liquidation or administration or equivalent proceedings in any foreign jurisdiction within that period the Lender may retain the security constituted by this deed for as long as it thinks fit.

21. Redemption

After the repayment in full of the Secured Liabilities and provided that the Lender is satisfied that it is not under any obligation to provide financial accommodation to the Borrower the Lender will at the request and cost of the Borrower retransfer to the Borrower any Investments registered in the name of the Lender or any nominee of the Lender or otherwise release the Charged Property from the Encumbrances created by this deed.

22. Miscellaneous

22.1 Third Party Rights

A person who is not a party to this deed has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this deed.

22.2 Continuing Security

This deed is a continuing security and extends to the balance from time to time of the Secured Liabilities irrespective of any intermediate payment of monies due to the Lender.

22.3 Other Security

This deed is in addition to and will not in any way be prejudiced or affected by the holding or release by the Lender or any other person of any other security at any time held by the Lender.

22.4 Consolidation

The restrictions on the right of consolidating mortgage securities contained in section 93 of the LPA will not apply to this deed.

22.5 Default Rate

All monies payable by the Borrower under this deed will bear interest if not paid when due (both before and after judgment) at the rate applicable under clause 8.3 of the Agreement.

23. Lav

This deed and any non-contractual obligation arising out of or in connection with this deed shall be governed by English law.

24. Jurisdiction

24.1 Jurisdiction of English courts

- (a) The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this deed (including a dispute regarding the existence, validity or termination of this deed and a dispute regarding a non-contractual obligation referred to in clause 21 (Law)) (a Dispute).
- (b) The Lender and the Borrower agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes. The Borrower will not argue to the contrary.
- (c) This clause is for the benefit of the Lender only. As a result, the Lender shall not be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, the Lender may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

This deed has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date shown at the beginning of this deed.

Schedule

- 1. Panasonic 16K Projector + Ultra Short Throw Lens.
- 2. PT-DZ21K Projector + Ultra Short Throw Lens

Executed as a Deed by 12TH BATTALION PRODUCTIONS LIMITED acting by DAN. FL. REYMANTS. a director in the presence of: witness signature ADAM DONEN witness name printed 199 PROVIDENCE SQUARE CONDON, SEI witness address COMPOSER witness occupation Executed as a Deed by RICHARD JOHN TEMPLE in the presence of: witness signature Hamiline LLP
Roxburghe House
273-287 Régent Street witness name printed witness address London witness occupation W18 2AD DX 53803 Oxford Circus North

SOULC ITOK

16